
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
S/S Eastern Boulevard, 25 ' 

W of the c/1 Margaret A venue 
(501-515 Eastern Boulevard) 

15th Election District 
5th Council District 

Gold Marina Jewelry & Pawn 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 

* BEFORETHE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No: 2010-0069-SPHX 

* 

* * * * * * 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF ZONING PETITIONS 

The Petitioner, Gold Marina Jewelry & Pawn, by and through their counsel, John B. 

Gontrum and Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P., by this Notice withdraw its petitions for Special 

Hearing and Variance without prejudice. 

412115 

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 
One West Pennsylvania A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204-5025 
(410) 832-2064 

Attorneys for Petitioner 



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 

JOHN B. GONTRUM 

DIRECT UNE (410) 832-2055 

DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4058 
JGontrum@ wtplaw.com 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
O NE WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

September 22, 2009 

Director, Permits and Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Tim: 

Re: 501-515 Eastern Boulevard 
Case No. 2010-0069-SPHX 

BALTIMORE, MD 

COLUMBIA, MD 

FALLS CHURCH, VA 

TOWSON,MD 

WASHINGTON, DC 

WILMINGTON, DE• 

WWW.WrPI.A.W.COM 

(800) 987-8705 

Enclosed please find a Notice of Withdrawal of Zoning Petitions in the above­
referenced matter. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, 
please contact me. 

JBG:lsp 
Enclosure 

John B. Gontrum 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 3 2009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

"'Whiteford, Taylor and Preston L.L.P. is a limited liability partnership. Our Delmoare office is operated uuder a separate Delmoare limited liability company, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.C. 



Petition for Special 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at S2' I ef-.,s?e~ /$ £c.1o/ 
whichispresentlyzoned _....../j.._. ~(e..._. _-_c.._ .~C=--->·C--~·-----------­

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the ion in§ Regulations of Baltimorg 
County, to determine whether or not the Zonino Comr:nissioner should aoorove c;i. stpecial . eai1nj fo Pf~~! t t~ : 
This box to be com /eted b Janner reiocat1on ot a pawn shop ex1s 1ng prior ~ u y, 

new oca ion w1 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Inc. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s~: 
Essex Churc of God, Inc. 
By: Larry Miller, Pastor 

410-687-5045 
I elephone No. Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 
City State Z,p Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

John B. Gontrum 

501 Eastern Blvd. 410-687-3144 
Address 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

Telephone No. 

:•~Pr~ C,ty State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Zip Code 

ig ure > 

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
Company Name 

1 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 410-832-2000 
Address I elephone No. Address I elephone No. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
City State Zrp Code c,ty State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING--------

Case No. :l.,OlO-OOG,CJ-.SPI-.JX UNAVAILABLEFORHEARING 
REV9!15!98 Reviewed By ' .:n:: Date ~- , ,-..2-7___,/1-~- "J,,-----

D~ -c~ GN <=> 12-<~.N,ctXJ) 

.. 



Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of BcJltimqre County for the property 
located at ~o I €;ef[7ee,;../' &L'-ev11e,I 
which is presently zoned ~, 12. · - c.. C., 0 'i 

Deed Reference:~a 4. 2 ~ /2-J..3.. Tax Account# LL°~ .t.t-2-0~ ~ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for ~ Pd-~ "S h4'f} P(.)A1'd --t ~ /3 .c. ~. a. s~~o-1 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

L'3x: ~¢&&,/ 
Address 

~A' tu t!2(1JV': 

~ 4/ Wo~~r ,S7:,~ ,...... 
Telephone No. 

~/»--! c/ 
'ttate City 

, 
Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

~ #! Cc~u-n,, 

Case No. ol o t O - O ~ 4 <;) - .s Pt-\ )l' 

REV 07/27i2007 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

.s-a, ~ 
Address 

13,~-r:-~ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF !IE.ARING ___ _ 
UNAVAILABLE FOR !IE.ARING ____ _ _ 

Reviewed By 4 Date ~ { .2..? l O 7 
O y- ep _ <)(]{: C No l<-1:::" 1 ew) 



Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

501 EASTERN BOULEVARD 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
ELECTION DISTRICT 15TH 

Beginning for the same at a point on the South side of Eastern Boulevard 67 feet 
± from the centerline of Eastern Boulevard 80 feet wide and 25 feet Northeasterly from 
the centerline of Taylor Avenue 50 feet wide; 

1. Thence running along Eastern Boulevard North 62°-54'-28" East 50.00 feet to 
a point; 

2. Thence leaving said Boulevard South 27°-05' -32" East 118 feet to a point 
on the North side of a 10 foot alley; 

3. Thence running along the 10 foot alley South 62°-54'-28" West 50.00 feet to 
a point on East side of Taylor Avenue; 

4. Thence running along Taylor Avenue North 27°-05'-32" West 118 feet to the 
place of beginning. 

Containing 5,900 s.f. or 0.135 acres more or less. 

Civil Engineers I Land Planners I Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road I Baltimore, Maryland 21221 I 410-391-2336 



WHITEFORP, TAYLOR 
TOWSON OPERATlf.. 

7 SAINT PAUL STREET• SUITE 1500 
BALTIMORE, MD 21202 

(410) 347-8700 DATE AUGUST 26: 2009 

No. 5364 
05-320/550 
BRANCH 01888 

PAY TO THE 
ORD"ER OF __ B_A_L_T_I_M_O_R_E_C_O_U_N_T_Y_,_M_A_R_Y_L_ A_N_D ____________ __,_$_3_8_0_._o_o ___ _ 

THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY .AND 00/100--------------------------------------
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-DOLLARS 

Date 

Detail 

8/26/09 

Petition for 
Special Exception 

File No. 
84881.1 

Name of File 

Client Of 
JBGontrum 

Handled By 

LStraw-Pindell 

No. 5364 . 
Amount 

$380.00 

A/C No. 41 





W.Wlif.EFP:F.t~, 'TA¥LOR & 1?1F-tEi$"fO.N 1,..L.P. 
TOWS.QN 0 1~ERATING ACCOUNT 

7 SAINT PAUL STREET• SUITE 1500 
BALTIMORE, MD 21202 

-• .. / WAC HOV I A Pt'- WacHovia Bank, N.A. 
wachovia .com N·o. 5363 

(410) 347-8700 
DATE AUGOST 26, 2009 05-320/550 

BRANCH 01888 

:;,jl PAYTOTHE 
ORDER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND $325. 00 

THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND 00/100---------------------------------
. DOLLARS 

By ~-6~zz_.:_~~=-- ----

111 0 0 5 :I b :I II' I: 0 5 5 0 0 :I 2 0 1.1: 2 0 00 0 2 b b O [. 5 2 7111 

Date 8/26/09 

Detail Petition for 
Special Hear ing 

\ 

File No. 8 4 8 8 1 . 1 

Name of File 

Client Of 
JBGontrum 

Handled By 
LStraw-Pindell 

No. 536 3 
Amount $ 3 2 5 • O O 

A/C No. 
41 

; 

.. 





• BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

I • 
i I 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT A · 27 - ,,, ,....) Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

,,... 
I v( ,.. (" 'I f"r./ ~ 3ZG <' (\ 

,Jk) .r>~ 

Total : ,os:-~~ 
Rec 

wh,-f~~ ,-( -r,-., / (\r- S5 P,-r.::J.J.o,, From: 

For: f h L. 1 
.{ .::.o ~ .,, c, { 1-/-.-. -, ';+, 

I)_, 1 r, Iv, Sp.-rr I I vc~.j)<t-, ~ ~ 

~ f e:.,,.... .:s-rc. a AJ IV- IO . 
H l: /::-P-1 IV r7 Cl'~)G -# 2 "'' 6 -

< () ('" r; - ..SfJl-4X 

D~./ P - .....,FF t' A.)< R- 11,;::-~-0) 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



~I IMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
:E OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

.. 
• 

:LLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ,,.... 
"\ ,, -) 

Date: · - , 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
<\ ., I ':" '( } I'~ ·' ' ' r- ~. ...~:. ,:. ~ 

\ 

·~t' ) • ~ ' ' 

Total: 
..., ,. 

~ --
Rec 

wl1,./ .... ~ _J f.), -~"' ~\, \ From: ~·( . -r:~~1 / r, ' ·) 

,,. 
-1 /.., I { . -.:;,;.- .. _, --,, ( LJ-.-- ( '.'.f, For: ,~~ . -+?,,,.. ,·, 

-' 

P-1., L7,.,1 
. ,.. ,~ I I -_ Y< -_.J) t7 ~ '~ r '' ..£;;?':') f C ,A.. ~ 1 r ; i, ?J.L- ' J . 

H l.:.~ p:. P-, ,..._~ <'") (" /''t-) ·< +t :2_1'(6,- ,,.. ( j ,:. 7 - . \S Q /-1 ,),' 

O t:>.J f'l .... .,FF /' ;'-...,..',,,. {) -,., I -s.· ,.._, ) 
DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE • CASHIER - PINK· AGENCY • YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: .2.-0 l c) - 0 0 ~ OJ - \SP 1-l Y 

Petitioner: Gc,t'o/ ~·:VA ../et,vc:LJL!/ d Pr-h\/. -t"'"~ , 

Address or Location: 51?1 Lus?e/?AI ~k~A~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: GaL ol ,&(IA4~A ·y~~eaeC.n.,/ o/P64r>J'. ~ · 
Address: /3 Sc Cb$~ /Jive/.' 

(3~?11'1'1<M~, nal. ;:z._/~/ 
;> 

Telephone Number: rfo -6S?:2-;$'2)$1,,..-
' 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 9 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 29, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-069-SPHX 
Address 501 Eastern Boulevard 

(Essex Church of God, Inc.) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 14, 2009 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL Date: 9/29/09 

C:\DOCUME-1\dwiley\LOCALS-1\Temp\ZAC 10-069-SPHX 501 Eastern Boulevard.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: September 28, 2009 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

501 Eastern Boulevard 

10-069 

Essex Church of God, Inc. By: Larry Miller, Pastor 

BR-CCC 

Special Exception 

RECEIVED 

OCT 2 6 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Requested Action: Relocation of a pawnshop existing prior to July 1995 to a new location within the 
same council area, and a Special Exception for a pawnshop. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The location of the proposed shop is in a commercial area in an existing storefront with ready access from 
the front and ample parking in the rear, which is shared by the other stores in the strip center of which the 
subject property is a part. 

The Office of Planning is of the opinion that the subject proposal meets the test of Section 502.1 of the 
BCZR, and therefore does not appear to be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the 
locality involved. The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-

3480. ~ 

Prepared by: ~ ~tr' 
DivisionCbief: d~ ~ 
AFK/LL: CM · 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ I 0-069.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A Ken~fdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 21 , 2009 
Item Nos. 10-068, 069, 072, 073, 074, 075, 
076, 081 , 082, 083, 084, 085 and 086 

DATE: September 21 , 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :kmt 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-09212009(b) -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen. Administrntor 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: ~1',, 2 \ 1-Z.OO~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2b\0-00~}-BVH)l. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~~j 
t</0 Steven D. Foster, Ch;tj 
r' Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha. maryland.gov 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J . HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

September 18,2009 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: September 14. 2009 

078 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)44)-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

501 Eastern Boulevard; S/~ Eastern 
Boulevard, 25' NE c/line of Taylor Avenue 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Essex Church of God, Inc 
Contract Purchaser(s): Gold Marina 
Jewelry and Pawn Inc 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-069-SPHX 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 3'ZU09 

r-z: I ................... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel fuf Baltimore County 

{J ... /. s;i Y"'~j,() 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of September, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrurn, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 

LLP, One W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON 1.1.P. 

JOHN 8 . GONTRUM 

DIRECT LINE (410) 832-2055 

DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4058 
JGontrum@wtplaw.com 

Mr. Carl Richards 
Chief Zoning Bureau 

TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-5025 

MAIN TELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

August 26, 2009 

Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Gold Marina Jewelry and Pawn, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

BALTIMORE, MD 

COLUMBIA, MD 

FALLS CH URCH , VA 

TOWSON, MD 

WASHINGTON, DC 

WILMINGTON, DE• 

WWW.Wl"PLAW.COM 

(800) 987-8705 

Attached please find a drop off petition, descriptions and site plan along with the 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception for a pawn shop to be relocated 
from 138 Eastern Boulevard to 501 Eastern Boulevard in the 7th Council District of 
Baltimore County. This pawn shop is listed on the July, 1995 list of existing pawn 
shops. The Special Hearing Petition is to move the pawn shop from its existing location 
within the same council district and the Special Exception Petition is for mixed use in a 
B.R. C.C.C. zone. 

What makes this matter a bit unusual is that the owner of the site where the 
pawn shop is to be located is a church. The Essex Church of God is the landlord of the 
property and is supporting the petition. Because of existing lease issues, the pawn shop 
is under tight time constraints and a speedy hearing is requested. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

JBG:lsp 
Enclosures 
411578 

Sincerely, ~ 

~ onrrum 

*Whiteford, Taylor a11d Pres/011 L.L.P. is a limited liability partuership. Our Delaware office is operated under a separate Delmvare limited liability rompa11y, Whiteford, Taylor & Pres/011 L.L.C. 
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